

No. 04-597

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITHERM FOOD SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SWIFT-ECKRICH, INC., DOING BUSINESS
AS CONAGRA REFRIGERATED FOODS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ROBERT A. SCHROEDER

Counsel of Record

JOHN R. REESE

LEIGH OTSUKA CURRAN

ROBERT C. HORTON

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEEN LLP

355 South Grand Avenue,

Suite 4400

Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 680-6400

JOHN P. PASSARELLI

DAVID H. ROE

MCGRATH NORTH

MULLIN & KRATZ

PC LLO

3700 First National Tower

1601 Dodge Street

Omaha, Nebraska 68102

(402) 341-3070

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULES AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. The ConAgra Patent.....	1
II. The Suit By Unitherm And Jennie-O	2
III. ConAgra’s Motion For Summary Judgment	3
IV. Unitherm And Jennie-O’s Motion For Sum- mary Judgment	4
V. The Trial.....	5
A. The Claims Tried	5
B. Unitherm’s Antitrust Evidence At Trial Was Deficient For The Reasons Explained In ConAgra’s Pre-Trial Brief And Sum- mary Judgment Motion.....	5
C. ConAgra’s Motions For Judgment As A Matter Of Law	8
D. The Verdict And Judgment	10
E. ConAgra’s Post-Trial Motion For A New Trial.....	11
VI. The Appeal	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. ConAgra Preserved Sufficiency Of The Evi- dence As An Issue For Appeal.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. ConAgra Complied With The General Rule That Permits Only Issues Raised Below To Be Appealed	18
B. ConAgra Complied With Rule 50.....	20
C. Distorting Rule 50(b) To Require Post-Verdict Renewal Of The Motion For JMOL Serves No Useful Purpose.....	24
D. This Court’s Rule 50(b) Cases Support The Federal Circuit’s Remand For A New Trial.....	28
E. Rule 50(b) Should Be Interpreted As Written.....	34
II. If A Rule More Stringent Than That Of The Tenth Circuit Is Adopted, It Should Not Be Applied Retroactively In This Case	35
III. ConAgra’s Rule 50(a) Motion Was Sufficient	39
IV. Since Unitherm Presented No Evidence Of Antitrust Liability, It Was Plain Error To Allow The Jury To Decide That Issue	42
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Acosta v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 717 F.2d 828 (3d Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Adames v. Perez</i> , 331 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>American Paint Svc. v. Home Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 246 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1957)	33
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	36, 37
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 910 (1st Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Anderson v. United Tel. Co. of Kansas</i> , 933 F.2d 1500 (10th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Aquionics Acceptance Corp. v. Kollar</i> , 536 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Battle v. Mem. Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Benner v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1228 (4th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Benson v. Allphin</i> , 786 F.2d 268 (7th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Biodex Corp. v. Loredan Biomedical, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 850 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	22, 25, 27, 42, 46
<i>Bradford v. United States</i> , 651 F.2d 700 (10th Cir. 1981).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bristol Steel & Iron Works, Inc. v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Brown v. Alkire</i> , 295 F.2d 411 (10th Cir. 1961)	33
<i>Burge v. Parish of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communications Enters., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991)	20
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 311 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	36, 37
<i>Clark v. Flow Measurement</i> , 948 F. Supp. 519 (D.S.C. 1996).....	7
<i>Coffman v. Trickey</i> , 884 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947)	15, 28, 29, 30
<i>Cone v. West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 170 F.2d 770 (4th Cir. 1948).....	29, 30
<i>Cross v. Cleaver</i> , 142 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Cummings v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2004).....	26, 27
<i>Davignon v. Clemmy</i> , 322 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Dichmann, Wright & Pugh, Inc. v. Weade</i> , 168 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1948).....	26
<i>Dunlop Tire and Rubber Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 273 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1959).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>First Safe Deposit Nat'l Bank v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 743 (1st Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Fiskars, Inc. v. Hunt Mfg. Co.</i> , 221 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Garman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 175 F.2d 24 (3d Cir. 1949).....	33
<i>Gaus v. Conair Corp.</i> , 363 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Glenn v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 1462 (10th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Globe Liquor Co. v. San Roman</i> , 332 U.S. 571 (1948)	15, 28, 29, 30
<i>Guarnieri v. Kewanee-Ross Corp.</i> , 270 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1959).....	27, 33
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 22 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Hansen v. Vidal</i> , 237 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1956)	26, 33
<i>Harbor Ins. Co. v. Schnabel Foundation Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	35, 36, 38
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 371 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 928 F.2d 966 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Johnson v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 220 F.2d 279 (2d Cir. 1955)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Palmer</i> , 129 F. Supp. 202 (E.D.N.Y 1953).....	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	44, 49
<i>Kingsdown Med. Consultants, Ltd. v. Hollister, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 867 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Lantec Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Lewis v. Nelson</i> , 277 F.2d 207 (8th Cir. 1960)	40
<i>Local 978 United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners v. Markwell</i> , 305 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1962).....	33
<i>Lynch v. City of Boston</i> , 180 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust</i> , 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>McEwen v. City of Norman</i> , 926 F.2d 1539 (10th Cir. 1991).....	44, 45
<i>Mickey v. Tremco Mfg. Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1955).....	33
<i>Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree</i> , 326 U.S. 438 (1946).....	38
<i>Mosser v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 77 (4th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Interdigital Tech. Corp.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 952 (D. Del. 1996)	40
<i>Nat'l Indus., Inc. v. Sharon Steel Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Neely v. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967) ..	28, 31, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nichols Constr. Corp. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 808 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Norton v. Snapper Power Equip.</i> , 806 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Oliveras v. Am. Exp. Isbrandtsen Lines, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1970)	43, 47
<i>Patel v. Penman</i> , 103 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1620331 (Fed.Cir., July 12, 2005)	6
<i>Railway Express Agency v. Epperson</i> , 240 F.2d 189 (8th Cir. 1957).....	40
<i>Royal Maccabees Life Ins. Co. v. Choren</i> , 393 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Russo v. New York</i> , 672 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1982).....	43, 47
<i>Semke v. Enid Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 456 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Sharp v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 404 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 249 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1957).....	22
<i>Sherbahn v. Kerkove</i> , 987 P.2d 195 (Alaska 1999).....	27
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941)	38
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	18
<i>Sojak v. Hudson Waterways Corp.</i> , 590 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1978).....	43
<i>Steuer and Latham, P.A. v. Nat’l Med. Enters., Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1489 (D.S.C. 1987)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sun Studs, Inc. v. ATA Equip. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 978 (1989)	27
<i>Toscano v. Chandris, S.A.</i> , 934 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>Udemba v. Nicoli</i> , 237 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Union News Co. v. Hildreth</i> , 295 F.2d 658 (6th Cir. 1961).....	27, 33
<i>United States ex rel. Wallace v. Flintco Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26, 43
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	44, 45, 49
<i>United States v. Valdosta-Lowndes County Hosp. Auth.</i> , 696 F.2d 911 (11th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965)	4, 47
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000) ..	28, 32, 33, 34
<i>West Virginia Pulp & Paper Co. v. Cone</i> , 153 F.2d 576 (4th Cir. 1946).....	28
<i>Wimmer v. Suffolk County Police Dept.</i> , 176 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Woods v. Nat'l Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 347 F.2d 760 (3d Cir. 1965)	27
<i>Yorkshire Indem. Co. v. Roosth & Genecov Prod. Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1958)	26, 33
<i>Zachar v. Lee</i> , 363 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2004).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072	38
28 U.S.C. § 2106	1, 16, 28, 35

FEDERAL RULES

S. Ct. R. 24.1(a).....	42, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51.....	44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59.....	1, 11
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	44
Fed. R. Evid. 103	44

STATE RULES

Alaska R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	27
New Jersey Ct. R. 4:40-2.....	27
Idaho R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	27, 28

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

3 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 115 (Supp. 1947)	20
9 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 50.91[3] (3d ed. 2005)	42
9 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 50.92[3] (3d ed. 2005)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
19 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 205.05[1] (3d ed. 2005).....	18
Theodore Garver, Note, <i>Johnson v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 48 (1952), 38 Cornell L.Q. 449, 450 n.9 (1952-1953).....	20
21 Charles A. Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5043 (1977).....	44
Memorandum from Lee H. Rosenthal, Chair, Advisory Committee on Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to Hon. David F. Levi, Chair, Standing Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure 109 (May 17, 2004, revised August 3, 2004).....	45
